## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7328287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NUTRIATI INC.	04/29/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TATE & LYLE SOLUTIONS USA LLC	
Street Address:	5450 PRAIRIE STONE PARKWAY	
City:	HOFFMAN ESTATES	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60192	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14694341
Patent Number:	10182590
Patent Number:	10264805
PCT Number:	US2016028752
Application Number:	62453151
Patent Number:	10617133
Patent Number:	10834941
Patent Number:	11122818
Application Number:	17071012
Application Number:	17464747
Application Number:	17470733

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 720-845-6065

Email: PatentsUS@eip.com

Correspondent Name: EIP US LLP

Address Line 1: 5445 DTC PARKWAY, PH4

Address Line 4: GREENWOOD VILLAGE, COLORADO 80111

PATENT REEL: 060050 FRAME: 0266

507281365

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	441.G27+		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SPENCER GIBBS		
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer Gibbs/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/12/2022			
Total Attachments: 6			

source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page1.tif source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page2.tif source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page3.tif source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page4.tif source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page5.tif source=2022-04-29 - US - Project Chickpea Assignment executed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 060050 FRAME: 0267

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is dated this <u>2</u> day of April, 2022, and is made by and between **Nutriati Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business located at 9722 Gayton Road, Henrico, Virginia 23238, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR")

AND WHEREAS, **Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC**, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business located at 5450 Prairie Stone Parkway, Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60192, USA (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Property:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the Intellectual Property as listed in the Schedules, collectively referred to as the "Property."

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining all rights, title and interest in the Property including the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, each party warrants and represents that it has the sole right and exclusive authority to execute this Agreement.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign to the Assignee all of the items of intellectual property set forth on the attached Schedules, attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Assets"), on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY agree to execute and deliver this Assignment to transfer to Assignee title to all of the Intellectual Property Assets, and for potential recordation with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Property, including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Property, including, without limitation, all of ASSIGNOR's trademark registrations and applications therefore and ASSIGNEE's right to apply for and register the Property, in the United States and all foreign jurisdictions, together with the goodwill of ASSIGNOR's business in which the Property is used, all common law and statutory rights related to the Property, all rights of renewal and extension, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof, reserving nothing to ASSIGNOR.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said intellectual property before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Property, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or non-provisional applications relating to the Application and the Work or any improvements made thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application and the Work including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment and Assignee hereby agrees to and accepts this Assignment as of the date first above written.			
Assignor's Officer Signature:	Witnessed by: Lika Codd Witness Name (printed): Exika Todo		
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:			
Assignee's Officer Signature: On behalf of <b>Tate &amp; Lyle Solutions USA</b>			
	Witness Name (printed):		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has	duly executed and	delivered this Assignm	ent and
Assignee hereby agrees to and accepts ti	nis Assignment as ol	f the date first above w	ritten.
	pagestistis istis inisianisianisianis aparataa papa istis		
ssignor's Officer Signature:		Title:	55 cm
n behalf of <b>Nutriati Inc.</b>			
	Witnessed by:		***************************************
	Witness Name (pri	inted):	
GREED TO AND ACCEPTED:			
ssignee's Officer Signature:	23	Title: Resid	dent
n behalf of <b>Tate &amp; Lyle Solutions USA LLC</b>			
	Witnessed by:	Mura O	ludas
	Witness Name (pri	inted): LAVRA C	PEASAP

#### Schedule 1

To the Intellectual Property Assignment between

Nutriati Inc., Assignor, and

Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC, Assignee

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS Patents and Patent Applications

Patent/ application No.	Title	Date of Filing	Status
14/694,341	PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION METHOD AND SYSTEM	2015-04-23	ABANDONED
10,182,590	ETHANOL DE-OILING FOR PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION	2016-01-18	GRANTED
10,264,805	DRY FRACTIONATION FOR PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION	2016-02-03	GRANTED
PCT/US2016/028752	PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION METHOD AND SYSTEM	2016-04-22	EXPIRED
62/453,151	PLANT PROTEIN EXTRACTION WITH VICINE/COVICINE REMOVAL	2017-02-01	EXPIRED
10,617,133	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR REMOVING ANTI- NUTRITIONALS FROM A FEED STOCK	2018-02-01	GRANTED
10,834,941	DE-OILING FOR PLANT- BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION	2019-02-28	GRANTED
11,122,818	VICINE AND COVICINE REMOVAL FROM A FEED STOCK	2020-03-02	GRANTED
17/071,012	DRY FRACTIONATION FOR PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION	2020-10-15	PENDING
17/464,747	SOLVENT BASED DE-OILING FOR PLANT BASED PROTEIN EXTRACTION	2021-09-02	PENDING
17/470,733	CURVILINEAR SURFACE CLASSIFICATION OF FEED STOCK	2021-09-09	PENDING

4889-7588-3549, v. 3

PATENT REEL: 060050 FRAME: 0272

#### Schedule 2

To the Intellectual Property Assignment between

Nutriati Inc., Assignor, and

Tate & Lyle Solutions USA LLC, Assignee

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSETS

### **Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Registration/	Trademark	Date of Registration	Class(es)
5,431,300	NUTRIATI	2018-03-27	1, 5
5,033,313	ARTESA	2016-08-30	1, 29
5,407,846	ARTESA	2018-02-20	5

4889-7588-3549, v. 3

PATENT REEL: 060050 FRAME: 0273